ORDINANCE 91-50 TO AMEND TITLE 15 OF THE BLOOMINGTON CODE ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

Copra fact de

WHEREAS, the Legal Department and the Public Works Department have recommended certain changes be made in Title 15 of the Bloomington Municipal Code entitled "Vehicles and Traffic",

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. <u>Chapter 15.40.010 Locations</u> (4) shall be amended to read "Lot 4: located at Fourth and Morton Streets on Lots 83 and 84 of the city, and containing not more than twenty-eight parking meters."

SECTION II: <u>Chapter 15.40.010 Locations</u> shall be amended to add the following:

(9) Lot 8: located at the Northeast corner of Sixth and Morton Streets.

(10) Lot 10: located at the Northeast corner of Third Street and College Avenue, also known as the Convention Center Parking Lot.

SECTION III: <u>Chapter 15.24.010</u> State speed laws applicable shall be amended to read "Indiana Code 9-21-5-6" in lieu of "Indiana Code 9-4-1-58" whenever such appears in the chapter.

SECTION IV: <u>Chapter 15.32.120 Parking near intersections</u> shall be amended to read "Indiana Code 9-21-16-5(6) and (7)" in lieu of "Indiana Code 9-4-1-114(a)(6) and (7)" whenever such appears in the chapter.

SECTION V. Chapter 15.48.010(a)(9) General Provisions shall be amended to read "Indiana Code 9-18-2" in lieu of "Indiana Code 9-1-4" and "Indiana Code 9-18-2-43" in lieu of "Indiana Code 9-9-5-5" whenever such appears in the chapter.

SECTION VI. Chapter 15.48.010(a)(10) General Provisions shall be amended to read "Indiana Code 9-22-1-5" in lieu of "Indiana Code 9-9-1.1-4" whenever such appears in the chapter.

SECTION VII. <u>Chapter 15,48.040 Disposal of Impounded Vehicles</u> shall be amended to read "Indiana Code 9-22-1-5" in lieu of "Indiana Code 9-9-1.1-4" whenever such appears in the chapter.

SECTION VIII. Chapter 15.52.010 Applicability shall be amended to read "Indiana Code 9-17-12" in lieu of "Indiana Code 9-7-6" whenever such appears in the chapter.

SECTION IX. <u>Chapter 15.52.050 Disposal of Abandoned Vehicles</u> shall be amended to read "Indiana Code 9-22-1" in lieu of "Indiana Code 9-9-1-1" whenever such appears in the chapter.

SECTION X. Chapter 15.60.080(a)(6) Service and Fees shall be amended to read "Indiana Code 9-17-2-12(b)(3)" in lieu of "Indiana Code 9-1-1(i)" whenever such appears in the chapter.

SECTION XI. <u>Chapter 15.40.020 Applicable Times and Charges</u> s ubsection (a) shall be amended to add the following: "and Convention Center Parking Lot" after "Walnut Street Parking Garage" where such appears in the subsection.

SECTION XII. <u>Chapter 15.32.150 Schedule S</u> shall be repealed and re-enacted to read as follows:

SCHEDULE S HANDICAPPED PARKING

Municipal parking lots - there shall be one space in each municipal lot as follows:

Lot 1 Lot 5 Lot 2 Walnut St. Parking Garage (2 spaces) Lot 3 Regester Center Parking Garage Lot 4 There will be parking spaces for the use of handicapped visiting other public locales as follows: Bloomington Housing Authority (1007 N. Summit) -- one space limited to 30 minutes between 7:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. except Sundays and holidays. Bryan Park -- a total of eleven (11) spaces in the following park parking lots: two near the entrance to the swimming pools four across from pool on Woodlawn Avenue one in the vicinity of the tennis courts two off of Stull Street one serving the horseshoe pitching area one in the lot off Henderson St. near the creek Cascades Municipal Golf Course -- one space at the clubhouse County Library -- one space on Sixth Street and one space on Walnut Street. County License Branch -- 118 S. Rogers Street Curry Building -- the first space east of Morton Street on the North side of Seventh Street. Frank Southern Center -- one space near the North side entrance Glen Black and Mathers Museum (9th and Fess) -- two spaces located on 9th Street. Health Building (119 W. Seventh) one space on Seventh Street. Human Resources Department (One City Centre - 200 block of West Seventh Street) -- one space west of north/south alley, north side of street. Justice Building -- the first space north of Seventh Street on the west side of College Avenue. Lower Cascades Ballfields North Lot -- two spaces. Miller-Showers Park -- one space near the shelter house. Municipal Building - one space near ramp. Public Defender's Office -- south side of 100 block of West Kirkwood, the first space west of the north-south alley running between Fourth and Kirkwood. Ralph R. Mills -- one space Third Street Park - two spaces Twin Lakes Sports Complex - six spaces Utilities Service Center (1969 S. Henderson) -- two spaces. Winslow Sports Complex -- total of five spaces in the parking lot adjacent to the baseball fields. Winslow Woods Park -- seven spaces. SECTION XII. <u>Severability</u> If any section, sentence, or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable. SECTION XIII. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Counsel and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED and APOPTED by the Common Council of the City of

Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 18 d of September 1991.

ernous JOHN FERNANDEZ, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

am **Alerk** PATRICIA WILLIAMS, City of Bloomington

PRESENTED to me by the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this <u>Lock</u> day of <u>September</u> 1991.

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, CLERK City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this $\mathbb{Z}4^{th}$ day of September, 1991.

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

The parking lot at Sixth and Morton Streets, leased from the Redevelopment Department, is delineated as a lot. The Convention Center Parking Lot is codified with the same hours as the Walnut Street Garage. Additional handicapped parking spaces in the City owned parking lots are listed. Further, due to the recodification of the Indiana Code with respect to the Motor Vehicle Code a number of Code citations need to be changed.

Signed express

Regal (4) Public Walks

Rosph Merkles Redenstopment.

Bric Ale

Police Dept. Parking Math Division